

NOS. 09-17349 & 09-17357 (CONSOLIDATED)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATIONAL AREA, INC.,

Plaintiff / Cross-Appellant, and

and ROBERT JOHNSON,

Plaintiff / Appellee,

v.

GARY LaRANCE, in his official capacity as Chief and Presiding Judge of the Colorado River Indian Tribal Court, and JOLENE MARSHALL, in her capacity as Clerk of the Colorado River Indian Tribal Court,

Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona United States District Judge David G. Campbell (No. 2:08-cv-00474)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Dennis J. Whittlesey
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
1875 Eye Street, N.W. Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 659-6928
Fax: (202) 659-1559
dwhittlesey@dickinsonwright.com
Counsel for Appellee/ Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO RULE 28-2.1.....	viii
A. Parties.....	viii
B. Ruling Under Review	viii
C. Related Cases Pursuant to Cir. R. 28-6	viii
D. Certificate Pursuant to FRAP 26.1	viii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	x
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT: NO TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER ROBERT JOHNSON	9
A. Standards of Review Applicable to <i>Montana</i> Arguments With Respect to Johnson	9
B. The District Court Correctly Held that the Tribal Court Parties Failed to Meet Their Burden to Establish that <i>Montana</i> Provided a Lawful Basis for Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Johnson.	12

1.	The District Court properly found that the Tribal Court was without jurisdiction over Johnson because he never entered into a "consensual relationship" with the Tribe sufficient to qualify for <i>Montana's</i> "first exception."	18
2.	The "second exception" of <i>Montana</i> was not raised by the Defendants below and was, therefore, properly excluded from the District Court's analysis.....	29
3.	Even if the issue had been raised below, <i>Montana's</i> "second exception" does not apply to this case.....	32
C.	The District Court Properly Accepted and Considered the Two Declarations of Johnson.....	35
1.	The District Court's consideration of the Johnson Declarations was not a matter that the Tribal Court Parties preserved for appeal.....	35
2.	This Court should review the District Court's decision to consider the Johnson Declarations for abuse of discretion.	38
3.	The District Court did not require the Tribal Court to rebut the Declarations, but rather found that it improperly failed to consider whether Johnson voluntarily entered into a personal consensual relationship with the Tribe.....	41
4.	The District Court properly exercised its discretion to consider the evidence necessary to determine that there was no Tribal Court jurisdiction over Johnson.	46
D.	The District Court Correctly Ruled That the Tribe's Inherent Exclusionary Power Did Not Provide the Tribal Court With Jurisdiction Over Johnson in the Action Before It.	49
II.	CROSS-APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT: NO TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER WATER WHEEL	52
A.	Standard of Review Applicable to <i>Montana</i> Arguments with Respect to Water Wheel.	52

B.	The District Court Erred in Ruling that the CRIT Tribal Court Had Jurisdiction over Water Wheel Under the CRIT Eviction Ordinance Which Was Enacted Subsequent to the Lease Execution.	53
C.	The District Court Erred in Ruling that the Lease Allowed CRIT to Prosecute the Eviction of the Tenant in the Absence of the Tenant's Insolvency or Bankruptcy.....	62
III.	CONCLUSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
	ADDENDUM:.....	A
	25 <i>C.F.R.</i> Title 25, Part 2 Addendum 1-4	A
	25 <i>C.F.R.</i> Title 25, Part 131 Addendum 5 – 9.....	A
	25. <i>C.F.R.</i> Title 25, Part 162 (April 1, 2007 ed.) Addendum 10 – 17.....	A
	CRIT Ordinance 04 – 06 (Oct. 12, 2006) Addendum 18 - 34.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A-1 Contractors v. Strate</i> , 76 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11
<i>Arizona v. Components Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	26, 32, 45
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Big Spring v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 767 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 24917 (9th Cir.) 2001	23
<i>Brown v. Sierra Nevada Mem'l Miners Hosp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1186, 1189 (9th Cir. 1988)	39, 48
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	24
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	11
<i>Elliot v. White Mountain</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	40

Hunt v. Nat'l Broad. Co., 872 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1989) 40

Husain v. Olympic Airways, 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 14

Marlin D. Kuykendall v. Dir., Phoenix Area, BIA, IBIA No. 80-24-A, 8 IBIA 76
(1980)..... 54

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... 61

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) passim

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001) passim

Penn v. United States, 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) 23

Phillip Morris U.S.A., Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc., 552 F.3d 1098
(9th Cir. 2009) 17, 32, 51

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long, 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008) passim

Smith v. Marsh, 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) 30

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll., 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) 17, 45

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 15

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) 33

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt, 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1983) 54, 56

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co., 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary 130 (2d Pocket ed. 2001) 23
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 63
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §202 61

Rules

9th Cir. R. 28-2.5 38
Fed. R. Evid. 402 39

Regulations

25 *C.F.R.* Part 131 (1975) 53, 55, 56
25 *C.F.R.* Part 2 55
25 *CFR* 162..... 53
